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PERMITTEE: I.D. Number: 0470015 
G.A.P. Roofing of Florida, LLC. Permit/Cert Number: 0470015-002-AC 
Mid-America Industrial Park, 4444 Hunt Street Date of Issue: April 27, 2007 
Pryor, OK 74361 Expiration Date: April 27, 2009 
 County: Hamilton 
 Latitude/Longitude: 30o28’15”N; 82o54’22”W 
 UTM: E-(17)317.01; N-3372.32 
 Project: Emission Factor Revision 
     
 
This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter(s) 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code 
Rule(s) 62-204, 62-210, 62-212, 62-296, 62-297 and 62-4.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to 
perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other 
documents attached hereto or on file with the department and made a part hereof and specifically described as 
follows: 
 
GAP Roofing of Florida, LLC plans to construct and operate an asphalt roofing manufacturing facility in Jasper, 
Florida. The facility plans to operate two (2) lines.    
 
The following emissions units are affected pursuant to 40 CFR 60 Subpart UU, Standards of Performance for 
Asphalt Processing and Asphalt Roofing Manufacture: 
 

EMISSION UNIT DESCRIPTION 
001 Line #1 – Asphalt saturated felt manufacturing operation consisting of asphalt 

receiving/saturator run tank, saturator, drying-in drums and cooler. The design capacity of 
the line is 315,400 tons per year (36 tons per hour).  

002 Line #2 – Felt roll/shingle manufacturing operation consisting of asphalt receiving/coater 
run tank, saturator, drying-in drums, cooler, coater and mixer. The design capacity of the 
line is 315,400 tons per year (36 tons per hour). 

003 Sand storage and handling operation. Design capacity 38,106 tons/year 

* Emissions from the saturator, drying-in drums, cooler, coater cooler, mixer and asphalt receiving/coating     
run tank will be conveyed to the CECO mist collector.  
* Sand handling and storage emissions will be conveyed to the dust collector. 

OPERATING LOCATION 

 
Located at 12120 Southwest County Road 137, Jasper, Hamilton County, Florida.  
 

RELEVANT DOCUMENTS 

The documents listed below are the basis of the permit.  They are specifically related to this permitting action.  
These documents are on file with the Department. 

 Application For Air Permit – Received June 25, 2005 
 Additional Information – Received July 26, 2005 
 Application For Air Permit – Received February 15, 2007 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
 
1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations and restrictions set forth in this permit are “Permit 
Conditions” and are binding and enforceable pursuant to Sections 403.161, 403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, 
Florida Statutes.  The permittee is placed on notice that the Department will review this permit periodically and may 
initiate enforcement action for any violation of the conditions. 
 
2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated in the approved 
drawings or exhibits.  Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or 
conditions of this permit may constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the Department. 
 
3. As provided in Subsections 403.087(6) and 403.722(5), Florida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does 
not convey any vested rights or any exclusive privileges.  Neither does it authorize any injury to public or private 
property or any invasion of personal rights, nor any infringement of federal, state or local laws or regulations.  This 
permit is not a waiver of or approval of any other Department permit that may be required for other aspects of the 
total project which are not addressed in the permit. 
 
4. This permit conveys not title to land or water, does not constitute state recognition or acknowledgment of 
title, and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title 
or leasehold interests have been obtained from the state.  Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund 
may express state opinion as to title. 
 
5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health or welfare, 
animal, or plant life or property caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, or from penalties 
therefore; nor does it allow the permitted to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and Department 
rules, unless specifically authorized by an order from the Department. 
 
6. The permittee shall properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and control (and 
related appurtenances) that are installed and used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this 
permit, as required by Department rules.  This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or 
similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when required by 
Department rules. 
 
7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized Department personnel, 
upon presentation of credentials or other documents as may be required by law and at a reasonable time, access to 
the premises where the permitted activity is located or conducted to: 
  
 a.  Have access to and copy any record that must be kept under the conditions of the permit; 
 
 b.  Inspect the facility, equipment, practices or operations regulated or required under this permit; and 
 

c.  Sample or monitor any substances or parameters at any location reasonably necessary to assure 
compliance with this permit or Department rules. 
 
Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being investigated. 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
 
8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any condition or 
limitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately provide the Department with the following 
information: 
 
 a. a description of and cause of non-compliance; and 
 b. the period of non-compliance, including dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the 

non-compliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent 
recurrence of the non-compliance. 

 
The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages, which may result and may be subject to enforcement 
action by the Department for penalties or for revocation of this permit. 
 
9. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and 
other information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source which are submitted to the 
Department may be used by the Department as evidence in any enforcement case involving the permitted source 
arising under the Florida Statutes or Department rules, except where such use is prescribed by Sections 403.73 and 
403.111, Florida Statutes.  Such evidence shall only be used to the extent it is consistent with the Florida Rules of 
Civil Procedure and appropriate evidentiary rules. 
 
10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in Department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable 
time for compliance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or 
Department rules. 
 
11. This permit is transferable only upon Department approval in accordance with Florida Administrative Code 
Rules 62-4.120 and 62-730.300, F.A.C., as applicable.  The permittee shall be liable for any non-compliance of the 
permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the Department. 
 
12. This permit or a copy thereof shall be kept at the work site of the permitted activity. 
 
13. This permit also constitutes: 
 
 (  ) Determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT) 
 (  ) Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD) 
 (x) Compliance with New Source Performance Standards (NSPS) 
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GENERAL CONDITIONS: 
 
14. The permittee shall comply with the following: 
 
 a. Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and plans required under Department rules.  
During enforcement actions, the retention period for all records will be extended automatically unless otherwise 
stipulated by the Department. 
 
 b.    The permittee shall hold at the facility or other location designated by this permit records of all 
monitoring information (including all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart recordings for 
continuous monitoring instrumentation) required by the permit, copies of all reports required by this permit, and 
records of all data used to complete the application for this permit.  These materials shall be retained at least three 
years from the date of the sample, measurement, report, or application unless otherwise specified by Department 
rule. 
 

c. Records of monitoring information shall include: 
the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements; 
the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurement; 
the dates analyses were performed; 
the person responsible for performing the analyses; 
the analytical techniques or methods used; and 
the results of such analyses. 

 
15. When requested by the Department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time furnish any information 
required by law, which is needed to determine compliance with the permit.  If the permittee becomes aware that 
relevant facts were not submitted or were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the Department, such 
facts or information shall be corrected promptly. 
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SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: 
 
1.  Hours of Operation: The hours of operation are not limited (8760 H/Y). 
 [Rules 62-4.160(2) and 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.] 
 

EMISSION LIMITATIONS AND PERFORMANCE STANDARDS 

 
2. The permittee shall comply with the requirements of 40 CFR Part 60, Subpart A- General Provisions. 
 
3.  The permitted maximum allowable emissions rates for each pollutant are as follows: 
 

EMISSION 
UNIT 

POLLUTANT BASIS EMISSION RATE 
 

 RULE 

Particulate 
Matter 

0.8 lbs/ton 
70,200 tons/year 

5.85 lb/hr  
28.08 tons/year 

40 CFR 60.472(a)(1)(ii) 

Visible 
Emissions 

----- 
 

Not more than 20% 
opacity 

40 CFR 60.472(a)(2) 

001 

 Monitoring  The facility shall monitor and record the 
pressure drop across the mist collector once 
every 8-hour period when operating.  The 

normal operating range for the pressure drop 
shall be 2 to 10 inches of water (max 12 inches). 

40 CFR 60.473(c)& (d) 

 
Particulate 

Matter 
0.08 lbs/ton 

176,569 tons/year 
1.51 lb/hr  

7.06 tons/year 
40 CFR 60.472(a)(1)(i) 

Visible 
Emissions 

------- Not more than 20% 
opacity 

40 CFR 60.472(a)(2) 

002 

 Monitoring  The facility shall monitor and record the 
pressure drop across the mist collector once 
every 8-hour period when operating.  The 

normal operating range for the pressure drop 
shall be 2 to 10 inches of water (max 12 inches).   

40 CFR 60.473(c)& (d) 

     
003 Visible 

Emissions 
----- 

                 
Not more than 1% opacity 40 CFR 60.472(d) 

     
 

 
4.   General Visible Emissions Standard (Facility-wide):  Except for emissions units that are subject to a 

particulate matter or opacity limit set forth or established by rule and reflected by conditions in this permit, no 
person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow to be discharged into the atmosphere the emissions of air 
pollutants from any activity, the density of which is equal to or greater than that designated as Number 1 on the 
Ringelmann Chart (20 percent opacity).  Visible Emissions testing shall be performed upon request by the 
Department using EPA Method 9 pursuant to Chapter 62-297, F.A.C.  [Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)1., F.A.C.] 

 

COMPLIANCE MONITORING AND TESTING REQUIREMENTS 

5. Operation During Compliance Test:  Unless otherwise stated in the applicable emission limiting standard 
rule, testing of emissions shall be conducted with the emissions unit operation at permitted capacity as defined 
in Specific Condition 2.  If it is impracticable to test at permitted capacity, an emissions unit may be tested at 
less than the minimum permitted capacity; in this case, subsequent emissions unit operation is limited to 110 
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percent of the test load until a new test is conducted.  Once the unit is so limited, operation at higher capacities 
is allowed for no more than 15 consecutive days for the purpose of additional compliance testing to regain the 
authority to operate at the permitted capacity.  Permitted capacity is defined as 90 to 100 percent of the 
maximum operation rate allowed by the permit.   [Rule 62-297.310(2)(b), F.A.C.]   
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SPECIFIC CONDITIONS: 
 
6. Compliance Testing:  Pursuant the provisions of 40 CFR Part 60.472, the Permittee shall test the emissions for 

the following pollutant(s) within 60 days after achieving the maximum production rate at which this emissions 
unit will be operated, but no later than 180 days after initial startup of the unit.  Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.2, startup 
is defined as in as the setting in operation of an affected facility for any purpose.  The Permittee shall notify the 
Department 15 days prior to testing pursuant to Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)9., F.A.C.: 

 
EMISSION UNIT POLLUTANT TEST METHOD 

 
Particulate Matter EPA Method 5A  
Visible Emissions EPA Method 9 & the procedures in 40 CFR 60.11 

Note (1) 

001 

  
Particulate Matter EPA Method 5A 
Visible Emissions EPA Method 9 & the procedures in 40 CFR 60.11 

Note (1) 

002 

  
Visible Emissions EPA Method 9 & the procedures in 40 CFR 60.11 

Note (1) 
003 

  
Note (1): Pursuant to 40 CFR 60.474(c)(5). 

  
7. In each test report, submit the maximum input/production rate at which this source was operated since the most 

recent test. 
 
8.  Requirements for Annual Testing:  The owner or operator shall meet all applicable requirements of           

Rule 62-297.310(4), F.A.C.  
 

REPORTING AND RECORDKEEPING REQUIREMENTS 

 
9. Test Reporting:  Reports of the required compliance tests shall be filed with the Air Compliance Section of this 

office as soon as practical but no later than 45 days after the last test is completed. 
 [Rule 62-297.310(8), F.A.C.] 
 
10. Reporting:  The permittee shall submit notification of the date of initial startup pursuant to 40 CFR 60.7.   
 

AIR PERMITTING EXEMPTIONS 

 
11. Generic Emissions Unit Exemptions: The following emission units or pollutant-emitting activities meet the 

criteria for the Generic Emissions Unit Exemption pursuant to Rule 62-210.300(3)(b)1., F.A.C: 
 
 3.0 MMBTU/hr Natural gas fired heater 
 1.8 MMBTU/hr Natural gas fired heater 
 Granules handling and storage 
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ADMINISTRATIVE 

 
12.  Any revision(s) to a permit (and application) must be submitted to the Department, in writing, and approved by 

the Department prior to implementation. 
 
13. The I.D. No. and Project name for this source shall be used on all correspondence. 
 
14. A completed Application for Air Permit –Non-Title V Source (DEP Form No. 62-210.900(3), F.A.C.), shall 

be submitted to the Department at least 60 days prior to the expiration date of this construction permit.  To 
properly apply for an operation permit, the permittee shall submit the appropriate application form, processing 
fee, and compliance test reports as required by this permit.  [Rules 62-4.055 and 62-4.220, F.A.C.] 

 
 
  Executed in Jacksonville, Florida. 
 
 
 
 STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
 OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
 
 
 

  
 _____________________________ 
 Christopher L. Kirts, P.E.  
 Air Program Administrator 
 


